Sponsored by: Lindsey

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2018-108

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, RESCINDING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN MONROE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF MARATHON TRANSFERRING ELEVEN (11) AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESIDENTIAL ALLOCATIONS FOR A PROJECT IN THE OWNERSHIP OF IMBY INC. AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION 2018-61; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") wishes to rescind an Interlocal Agreement with Monroe County (the "County") created for the purposes of transferring affordable housing unit allocations.

**WHEREAS**, the interlocal agreement was authorized by Resolution 2018-61 for affordable housing units.

WHEREAS, the City Council heard, reviewed and duly considered the reports, findings and recommendations of staff, and finds that the rescinding of the interlocal agreement is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Marathon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The Interlocal Agreement (ILA), between Monroe County and the City of Marathon transferring affordable housing residential allocations for a project in the name of IMBY Inc. is hereby rescinded.
  - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Michelle Coldiron, Mayor

**AYES:** 

Bartus, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg, Coldiron

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney